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8 in 10 Say Companies Like Facebook or Google should

Ensure Information on Their Sites is Accurate

More than half say large tech companies making society worse

Toronto, October 4th—In a random sampling of public opinion taken by The
Forum Poll™ among 1853 Canadian voters, more than half (BTM2: 56%) say
large technology companies like Facebook, Google, or others are making
society worse, with one-fifth (22%) saying they're making it much worse.

A third (TOP2: 33%) say they're making society better, but only 1 in 10 (9%)
say they're making it much better.

1in 10 (11%) say they don't know.
Almost two-thirds support stronger laws for large tech companies

6in 10 (TOP2: 61%) say they would approve if the laws that governed large
technology companies operating in Canada were made stronger, with a third
(31%) saying they would approve strongly.

Only one-fifth (BTM2: 20%) say that they would disapprove, with about 1 in
10 (10%) saying they would disapprove strongly.

One-fifth (19%) say they don't know.

8 in 10 say large tech companies should be responsible for ensuring
the information distributed on their sites is accurate and not fake
news

8in 10 (TOP2: 81%) say large technology companies should be responsible
for ensuring the information distributed on their sites is accurate and not
fake news, with almost two-thirds (60%) saying they agree strongly.

One-sixth (BTM2: 14%) say they disagree, with 1 in 10 (9%) saying they
disagree strongly.

About 1in 20 (5%) say they don't know.
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8 in 10 say large tech companies have an ethical duty to ensure their
products do not cause harm

8 in 10 Canadians (TOP2: 83%) agree that large technology companies like
Facebook, Amazon, or Google, have an ethical duty to ensure that their
products are not causing harm, with almost two-thirds (61%) saying that
they agree strongly.

Only 1in 10 (BTM2: 11%) say they disagree, with about 1 in 20 (6%) saying
they disagree strongly.

About 1in 20 (6%) say they do not know.

8 in 10 agree that large technology companies based outside of
Canada should be charged taxes on their Canadian ads

8in 10 (TOP2: 79%) agree that large technology companies that are based
outside of Canada should be charged taxes on ad sales displayed within
Canada, with more than half (58%) saying they agree strongly.

Only 1in 10 (BOT2: 11%) say they disagree, with about 1 in 20 (6%) saying
they disagree strongly.

About 1 in 10 say they don't know (10%).

“We're living in an age of rapid technological advancement, obviously. But
Canadians are starting to see the societal impact of large technology
companies negatively,” said Dr. Lorne Bozinoff, President of Forum
Research. “Canadians are also feeling as though large technology companies
like Google or Facebook need to assume more responsibility for what's
being posted on their platforms: whether it's to ensure that information is
not fake news, or that their products aren't causing harm."
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The Forum Poll™ was conducted by Forum Research with the results based on an
interactive voice response telephone survey of 1853 randomly selected
Canadians across the country. The poll was conducted September 30-October 1,
2019.

vietho

Results based on the total sample are considered accurate +/- 3%, 19 times out of
20, measured as the average deviation across all response categories. Subsample

results will be less accurate. Margins of error for subsample (such as age, gender)

results are available at www.forumresearch.com/samplestim.asp

Where appropriate, the data has been statistically weighted by age, region, and
other variables to ensure that the sample reflects the actual population according
to the latest Census data.

This research is not necessarily predictive of future outcomes, but rather,
captures opinion at one point in time. Actual results depend on the parties’ ability
to get their voters out. Forum Research conducted this poll as a public service and
to demonstrate our survey research capabilities. Forum houses its poll results in
the Data Library of the Department of Political Science at the University of

Toronto. FORUM

With offices across Canada and around the world, 100% Canadian-owned Forum RESEARCH

Research is one of the country’s leading survey research firms. This Forum Poll™
and other polls may be found at Forum's poll archive at forumpoll.com.

Top2/Btm2 (or 3 or 4 where applicable) refers to the combined results of
the most answered positive and negative responses:

% | Total | 1834 | 3544 | 45-54 | 55-64 f 65+ | Male | Female |
112 91 133 119

Sample 631 176 303 315
NET: TOP3 66 57 60 68 78 86 67 64
NET: BTM3 34 43 39 32 21 14 32 36
Very satisfied 9 9 6 6 13 20 11 8

Satisfied 28 17 29 35 32 45 25 31
Somewhat satisfied 28 31 26 28 32 20 31 25
Somewhat dissatisfied 12 11 16 14 11 8 13 12
Dissatisfied 11 15 15 9 5 3 9 13
Very dissatisfied 11 18 9 8 5 3 9 12
Don’t know 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0

Top 3 here collects very satisfied, satisfied, and somewhat satisfied into one
category, and Btm 3 collects very dissatisfied, dissatisfied, and somewhat

dissatisfied.
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Overall, are large technology companies such as facebook, google or others,
making society better or worse?
Age/gender
18 to 65 and
0,
O o | | S | e

Sample 1853 270 258 316 430 579 944 861 48

NET:Top2 33 41 29 32 32 25 34 31 25

NET:Bot2 56 52 62 56 57 56 57 55 67

ul ] 9 12 8 8 10 5 10 8 13

better

a bit 2 28 21 24 2 20 24 24 13

better

a bit 34 33 34 32 36 34 31 36 38

worse

ulE ] 22 19 28 24 20 23 26 19 29

worse

CEI 11 8 9 12 11 18 8 14 8 FORUM

know RESEARCH
Income

9% Total Less than | $20,000 to | $40,000 to | $60,000to | $80,000 to | $100,000 to
0 $20,000 $40,000 $60,000 $80,000 $100,000 $250,000
150 283 245 240 176 395

Sample 1853

NET: 33 40 36 32 27 34 34
Top 2

NET:

Bets 56 47 51 57 66 56 58
much

e 9 17 6 7 8 8 9
AL 24 23 30 25 18 26 24
better

AL 34 29 32 35 34 32 36
worse

UED 22 17 18 22 32 24 23
worse

donit 11 13 13 11 8 10 8
know
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Education

Total Secondary Some college or Completed college Post graduate
school or less umversnty or umversnty degree

Sample 1853 350

NET: Top 33 36

2 29 34 31
% 56 46 61 58 55
much 9 12 9 9 6
better
a bit
better 24 24 20 25 25
a bit 34 26 32 37 35
worse
ulE ] 22 21 29 21 19
worse
don't 11 18 10 8 14
know
Region FORUM
RESEARCH
Lo L Lo Lo Lo Lo Lac
Sample 1853 210 358 600 276 229
NET: Top 2 33 33 38 31 32 34 26
NET: Bot 2 56 57 49 60 52 56 61
much better 9 12 13 7 7 10 6
a bit better 24 21 25 24 26 24 20
a bit worse 34 33 28 36 32 36 37
much worse 22 24 21 24 21 19 24
don't know 11 10 14 9 15 10 13
Voter intention
% mmmm
Sample 1853 178
NET: Top 2 33 31 38 32 29 35 30 27
NET: Bot 2 56 59 52 56 58 54 62 47
much better 9 7 10 10 11 9 12 0
a bit better 24 23 28 22 19 26 18 27
a bit worse 34 32 34 35 37 33 24 34
much worse 22 27 18 21 21 21 38 13
don'tknow 11 11 10 |11 | 12 (118 | 26 180 Bloor Street W., #1400
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If the laws that governed large technology companies operating in Canada
were made stronger, would you approve or disapprove?
Age/gender
18 to 65 and
0,
N | ]G] e
Sample 1853 270 258 316 430 579 944 861 48
NET: Top 2 61 59 63 63 62 58 62 60 50
NET: Bot 2 20 23 21 17 19 18 24 16 29
I 31 27 33 32 32 33 32 30 35
approve
somewhat 30 31 30 30 29 25 30 30 15
approve
somewhat 10 12 10 9 10 9 11 9 17
disapprove
strongly 10 11 11 8 9 9 13 7 13
disapprove
don't know 19 18 16 20 19 24 14 24 21
FORUM
Income RESEARCH
2 4 1
. Less than $20,000 $40,000 $60,000 $80,000 to $100,000
% Total $20,000 to to to $100,000 to
! $40,000 $60,000 $80,000 ! $250,000
Sample 1853 150 283 245 240 176 395
NET: Top 2 61 52 58 63 65 58 67
NET: Bot 2 20 14 21 21 25 24 18
strongly 31 21 26 33 35 28 39
approve
LR 30 30 31 30 30 30 27
approve
somewhat 10 7 11 12 12 13 9
disapprove
strongly 10 7 10 9 13 11 9
disapprove
don't know 19 35 21 16 11 18 15
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Education

o Secondary Some college or | Completed college Post
% school or less university or university graduate
degree
Sample 1853 315 456 732 350
NET: Top 2 61 46 63 61 68
NET: Bot 2 20 25 21 22 13
S 31 24 26 2 40
approve
somewhat 30 22 36 29 28
approve
somewhat
disapprove 10 14 10 11 6
strongly 10 11 10 11 7
disapprove
don't know 19 29 17 17 19
Region
TN oo Lo Luise Lo Loc
Sample 1853 210 358 276 229
NET: Top 2 61 60 64 59 63 61 57 FORUM
NET: Bot 2 20 23 15 21 23 23 23 RESEARCH
strongly approve 31 28 39 29 25 30 29
somewhat approve 30 33 26 30 38 32 28
somewhat disapprove 10 9 7 12 16 10 9
strongly disapprove 10 14 9 7 12 13
don't know 19 17 21 20 14 16 21
Voter Intention
% Y O T e Y A
Sample 1853 178
NET: Top 2 61 54 67 69 53 69 53 68
NET: Bot 2 20 28 16 10 22 15 31 20
strongly approve 31 27 35 36 26 46 22 21
somewhat approve 30 27 32 32 26 22 31 47
somewhat disapprove 10 16 8 4 11 5 10 14
strongly disapprove 10 12 8 6 11 9 21 6
don't know 19 17 17 21 25 17 16 13
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Do you agree or disagree that large technology companies such as facebook,
or google, should be responsible for ensuring that information distributed on
their platforms is accurate and not fake news?
Age/gender
18 to 65 and
0,
: HEE

Sample 1853 270 258 316 430 579 944 861 48

NET: Top 2 81 78 82 80 84 80 76 86 60

NET: Bot 2 14 18 14 16 11 11 20 8 31

strongly agree 60 51 57 62 68 68 57 63 31

somewhat 21 28 25 18 16 12 19 22 29

agree

somewhat 6 5 6 9 5 3 9 3 4

disagree

strongly 9 13 8 7 5 7 11 5 27

disagree

don't know 5 4 4 4 5 9 4 6 8

FORUM
Income RESEARCH
. Lessthan | $29/000 | $40,000 | $60,000 $80,000 to $100,000
% Total $20,000 to to to $100,000 to
! $40,000 $60,000 $80,000 ! $250,000

Sample 1853 150 283 245 240 176 395

NET: Top 2 81 78 78 80 81 83 86

NET: Bot 2 14 14 16 14 17 15 11

strongly 60 49 57 58 65 63 64

agree

somewhat 28 21 22 15 21 22

agree

somewhat 6 8 6 3 7 7 4

disagree

strongly 9 6 10 12 10 8 6

disagree

don't know 5 8 6 5 3 1 3
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Education

%
0 otal
school or less umversnty or umversnty degree
Sample 1853
NET: Top 2 81 72 78 81 89
NET: Bot 2 14 18 17 14 8
strongly 60 55 59 59 66
agree
:‘;':::What 21 17 19 2 23
somewhat
disagree 6 ? > > >
strongly 9 10 12 9 3
disagree
don't know 5 10 6 4 2
Region
% mm
Sample 1853 210 358 600 276 229
NET: Top 2 81 8 8 80 79 77 79 FORUM
NET: Bot 2 14 15 11 15 16 19 13 RESEARCH
strongly agree 60 57 64 60 52 56 59
somewhat agree 21 25 19 20 27 21 21
somewhat disagree 6 3 5 6 5 10 4
strongly disagree 9 12 6 9 11 10 9
don't know 5 3 6 5 5 4 8
Voter Intention
% I T C N E T
Sample 1853 178
NET: Top 2 81 75 87 85 83 86 46 68
NET: Bot 2 14 19 9 12 10 11 46 30
strongly agree 60 55 65 59 61 69 38 50
somewhat agree 21 20 23 25 22 17 8 18
somewhat disagree 6 6 4 8 4 6 12 5
strongly disagree 9 13 4 5 5 5 34 25
don't know 5 5 4 3 7 3 8 2
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Do you agree or disagree that large technology companies such as amazon,

facebook, or google have an ethical duty to ensure their products are not
causing harm?

Age/gender
18 to 65 and
0,
% A
Sample 1853 270 258 316 430 579 944 861 48
NET: Top 2 83 81 82 84 88 82 79 87 77
NET: Bot 2 11 15 14 11 7 7 16 7 19
strongly agree 61 55 59 60 69 65 54 67 44
D 2 2% 23 24 19 17 25 19 33
agree
somewhat 5 7 7 5 5 3 8 3 6
disagree
strongly 6 8 7 6 3 4 8 4 13
disagree
don't know 6 4 4 5 5 12 5 6 4
FORUM
Income RESEARCH
. Less than $20,000 $40,000 $60,000 $80,000 to $100,000
% Total $20,000 to to to $100,000 to
! $40,000 $60,000 $80,000 ! $250,000
Sample 1853 150 283 245 240 176 395
NET: Top 2 83 77 81 79 83 85 86
NET: Bot 2 11 14 10 15 14 12 9
SRCREL] 61 57 60 60 63 63 61
agree
somewhat ) 19 21 19 20 22 26
agree
somewhat 5 4 6 7 7 6 4
disagree
strongly 6 9 4 9 7 6 5
disagree
don't know 6 10 9 6 3 3 5
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Education

%
0 otal
school or less umversnty or umversnty degree
Sample 1853
NET: Top 2 83 74 81 84 89
NET: Bot 2 11 14 14 10 8
strongly 61 50 57 65 64
agree
somewhat 22 2 23 20 26
agree
somewhat
disagree > 7 6 > 3
strongl
disagfe\:e 6 / 8 > 4
don't know 6 12 5 5 3
Region
*»  EIEEEEEE
Sample 1853 210 358 600 276 229
NET: Top 2 83 85 83 84 80 81 82 FORUM
NET: Bot 2 11 11 10 11 13 13 14 RESEARCH
strongly agree 61 57 65 61 57 55 58
somewhat agree 22 27 18 22 23 26 24
somewhat disagree 5 4 6 5 9 7 4
strongly disagree 6 7 4 6 4 6 10
don't know 6 4 7 6 7 6 4
Voter Intention
% I T C N E T
Sample 1853 178
NET: Top 2 83 76 90 88 86 86 53 78
NET: Bot 2 11 18 5 8 10 8 38 14
strongly agree 61 50 68 65 71 63 32 39
somewhat agree 22 26 22 23 15 23 20 39
somewhat disagree 5 10 3 4 6 1 11 3
strongly disagree 6 8 2 4 4 7 27 12
don't know 6 6 5 5 4 6 9 8
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Do you agree or disagree that large technology companies based outside of
Canada should be charged taxes on ad sales displayed within Canada
Age/gender
18 to 65 and
0,
: HEE
Sample 1853 270 258 316 430 579 944 861 48
NET: Top 2 79 74 79 81 83 82 79 80 73
NET: Bot 2 11 17 12 8 9 7 14 8 19
strongly agree 58 52 59 56 60 63 59 56 56
D 21 2 19 24 2 19 19 24 17
agree
somewhat 5 7 6 4 4 3 5 5 10
disagree
strongly 6 10 6 4 5 4 9 3 8
disagree
don't know 10 9 9 11 8 11 7 12 8
$20,000 $40,000 $60,000 $100,000 RESEARCH
o Less than $80,000 to
% Total $20,000 to to to $100,000 to
! $40,000 $60,000 $80,000 ! $250,000
Sample 1853 150 283 245 240 176 395
NET: Top 2 79 71 81 78 79 82 85
NET: Bot 2 11 19 8 16 12 8 9
S 58 50 52 56 57 60 66
agree
somewhat 21 28 22 22 22 19
agree
somewhat
. 5 10 3 7 5 4 4
disagree
strongly 6 9 4 9 7 4 5
disagree
don't know 10 10 12 5 9 10 7
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0 otal
school or less umversnty or umversnty degree

Sample 1853

NET: Top 2 79 74 81 80 79

NET: Bot 2 11 16 12 10 10

strongly 58 50 59 58 62

agree

:‘;::ee‘”hat 21 24 22 22 17

somewhat

disagree > > 6 4 7

strongl

disagfei 6 11 6 6 2

don't know 10 10 7 10 12
Region

% mm

Sample 1853 210 358 600 276 229

NET: Top 2 79 88 81 79 73 76 74

NET: Bot 2 1 5 12 11 13 12 16 FORUM

strongly agree 58 56 68 57 37 53 56 RESEARCH

somewhat agree 21 31 13 23 36 23 19

somewhat disagree 5 1 5 5 6 6 10

strongly disagree 6 4 7 6 6 6 6

don't know 10 7 8 10 14 12 10
Voter Intention

% T ) Y

Sample 1853 178

NET: Top 2 79 73 84 82 80 87 60 78

NET: Bot 2 11 16 7 13 9 9 31 4

strongly agree 58 49 62 64 56 82 40 43

somewhat agree 21 24 22 17 24 5 20 35

somewhat disagree 5 7 3 8 4 2 11 2

strongly disagree 6 9 4 5 5 6 19 2

don't know 10 11 9 5 11 5 9 18
For more information:
Lorne Bozinoff, Ph.D.
President
Forum Research Inc.
Tel: (416) 960-9603 180 Bloor Street W., #1400
Fax: (416) 960-9602 Toronto, ON MS5S 2V6
E-mail: lbozinoff@forumresearch.com T 416.960.9600

F 416.960.9602
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